

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 21-0591

JOSHUA F. CLARK,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

MISSOULA COUNTY SHERIFF
TERRY J. MCDERMOTT, the
COUNTY OF MISSOULA, MONTANA,
and HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court
Missoula County, Cause No. DV-15-1290
Before Hon. Jennifer B. Lint

Quentin M. Rhoades
RHOADES & ERICKSON PLLC
430 Ryman Street
Missoula, MT 59802
Telephone: 406-721-9700
qmr@montanalawyer.com
For Appellant

Steven S. Carey, Esq.
David T. Lighthall, Esq.
CAREY LAW FIRM, P.C.
225 W. Broadway
P.O. Box 8659
Missoula, MT 59807
Telephone: 406-728-0011
steve@carey-law.com
dave@carey-law.com

Quinlan L. O'Connor
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624
Telephone: 406-444-1689
qoconnor@mt.gov
For Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
THE ARGUMENT.....	24
1. The District Court erred in ruling that the MHRA preempts Clark’s § 1983 claim.	24
A. Count Six of the Amended Complaint properly alleges a violation of Clark’s federal First Amendment rights in retaliation for his exercise of his right of Free Speech.	24
B. The District Court dismissal of the § 1983 claim was prejudicial legal error.	27
2. Clark has a right to a jury trial on his 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claim.....	30
3. Clark was not required to exhaust his federal claim.	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	26
<i>Babcock v. Casey’s Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2021 MT 215, 405 Mont. 237, P.3d 322.....	21
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir.2010).....	27
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	passim
<i>Cummings v. Town of Plains</i> , 242 Mont. 236, 790 P.2d 486 (1990).....	30
<i>Consol. Gold & Sapphire Mining Co. v. Struthers</i> , 41 Mont. 565, 111 P. 152 (1910).....	36
<i>Davidson v. Davidson</i> , 52 Mont. 441, 158 P. 680 (1916).....	36
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359, 72 S. Ct. 312 (1952).....	31
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	31, 34
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	24, 25, 27

<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, P.3d 321.....	21, 29
<i>Harrison v. Chance</i> , 244 Mont. 215, 797 P.2d 200, (1990)	4
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 483, 114 S.Ct. 2364, 129 L.Ed.2d 383 (1994).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir.1978).....	27
<i>Jones v. Montana Univ. Sys.</i> , 2007 MT 82, 337 Mont. 1, 155 P.3d 1247.....	35
<i>Linder v. Smith</i> , 193 Mont. 20, 629 P.2d 1187 (1981).....	36
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299, 305, 106 S.Ct. 2537, 91 L.Ed.2d 249 (1986).....	32
<i>Miller v. Eighteenth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2007 MT 149, 337 Mont. 488, 162 P.3d 121.....	29
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167, 187, 81 S.Ct. 473, 5 L.Ed.2d 492 (1961).....	32
<i>Morgan v. Reynolds</i> , 1 Mont. 163 (1870)	37
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982))	35
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	26

<i>Romero v. J&J Tire,</i> 238 Mont. 146, 777 P.2d 292, (1998)	3
<i>San Diego v. Roe,</i> 543 U.S. 77, 125 S.Ct. 521, 160 L.Ed.2d 410 (2004).....	25
<i>Saucier ex rel. Mallory v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Mont., Inc.,</i> 2008 MT 63, 342 Mont. 29, 179 P.3d 481.....	37
<i>Spillers v. Third Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 2020 MT 8, 398 Mont. 323, 456 P.3d 560.....	23, 30
<i>State v. Items of Real Prop. Owned &/or Possessed by Chilinski,</i> 2016 MT 280, 385 Mont. 249, 383 P.3d 236.....	37
<i>State v. Parks,</i> 2013 MT 280, 372 Mont. 88, 310 P.3d 1088.....	29
<i>Suesz v. Med-1 Solutions, LLC,</i> 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Supola v. Mont. Dept. of Justice, Drivers License Bureau,</i> 278 Mont. 421, 925 P.2d 480 (1996).....	21
<i>Ward v. Soo Line R.R. Co.,</i> 901 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>West v. Atkins,</i> 487 U.S. 42, 108 S.Ct. 2250, 101 L.Ed.2d 40 (1988)	26
<i>Williams v. Gorton,</i> 529 F.2d 668 (9th Cir.1976).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Taylor,</i> 194 Mont. 123, 634 P.2d 1180,(1981)	5

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 49-2-102 5
§ 1-2-101 21, 28, 30
§ 49-2-512 21, 22, 28
§ 7-32-2102(2) 8
§ 1-2-102 29
§ 49-1-102 22, 28

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) 4

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 26 36
Art. II, § 4 22, 28
Art. III, § 23 36

United States Constitution

Art. VI, Cl. 2 27

United States Code

§ 1997e 35
§ 1983 passim
